



INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/22/2017

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

Mr. Ashkar has failed to complete his licensing in Pennsylvania for 2017. He is fined \$50.00 and is suspended indefinitely starting on 11/22/17. He will remain suspended until he completes his licensing requirements and pays his fine.

**BEACHY, HENRY E**

**WOOSTER, OH**

**YOB 1959**

**Nfld** on 11/8/2017

FINED: \$250

**DISTURBING THE PEACE**

Mr. Beachy was disturbing the peace in the paddock area after race 7 on 11/8/17. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-29(A)(10) 17-99

**BONTRAGER, DARYL J**

**MIDDLEBURY, IN**

**YOB  
1988**

**PcD** on 10/10/2017

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/22/2017

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Bontrager has failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2017. He is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 11/22/17. He will remain suspended until he completes his licensing requirements and pays his fine.

**CARLO, ANDREW J**

**LEBANON, OH**

**YOB 1988**

**DTN** on 10/26/2017

FINED: \$500

FULL - 5 DAYS, 11/21/2017 THRU  
11/25/2017

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Dayton Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer ANDREW J CARLO is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and suspended five (5) days from November 21, 2017 through November 25, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #866975 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on October 30, 2017 showed a concentration of TCO<sub>2</sub> at 38.7 +/- 1.4 mmol/L, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, NO.2 ATOKA MILLIONAIRE is disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by ATOKA MILLIONAIRE in the race must be returned and

redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. Carlo is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the Ohio State Racing Commission. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. Carlo may not transfer any horse under his care over to another trainer without permission from the j

**DOWDALL, MICHAEL J**  
**Mea** on 11/16/2017

**RAVENNA, OH** **YOB 1968**  
FINED: \$1,500  
FULL - 45 DAYS, 11/28/2017 THRU  
1/11/2018

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

PA Code Title 58-183.362. A search was conducted of the vehicle used to transport Mr. Dowdall`s horse that was programmed to qualify at The Meadows on November 16, 2017. Meadows Security found a hypodermic syringe with needle attached. As the trainer, Mr. Dowdall is responsible for the contents of the vehicle used to transport his horse. Due to his current conditional license agreement with the PSHRC, Mr. Dowdall is hereby issued a full suspension of his occupational license for a period of 45 days, beginning November 28, 2017 through and including January 11, 2018. In addition, Mr. Dowdall is hereby fined \$1,500, which is due by January 11, 2018. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Dowdall is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Any trainer transfers of horses currently under his care must be approved by the Judges at The Meadows or the PSHRC. Mr. Dowdall has 10 days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

**GARCIA-HERRERA,**  
**GILBERTO**  
**PHL** on 9/22/2017

**COLUMBUS, NJ** **YOB 1962**  
FINED: \$500  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample # 317772 collected on 9/22/2017 from the horse Southwind Warsaw tested positive for Flunixin (banamine). Mr. Garcia as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 9/22/2017 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. All fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Appeal waiver signed.

**PHL** on 9/24/2017

FINED: \$500  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample # 317797 collected on 9/24/2017 from the horse Scotty Lauxmont tested positive for Flunixin (banamine). Mr. Garcia as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 9/24/2017 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. All fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Appeal waiver signed.

**GOLDWATER, PHIL R**

**STREETSBORO, OH**

**YOB  
1963**

**Nfld** on 10/16/2017

FINED: \$1,000  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

*APPEALED - 11/25/2017*

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Blood sample #822109 collected at Northfield Park on 10/16/17 from the horse McSpidey was found to contain Naproxen, a non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug (NSAID) that is not approved by the OSRC. Naproxen is classified as a Category C drug by the RCI. All purse money must be returned (\$3,900.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1) and 18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-01(B)(13),(16) and (17) 18-02 18-99

***Status as of 11/25/2017 - Appeal***

**HOLLAR, CALVIN C**

**CUYAHOGA FALLS, OH**

**YOB 1960**

**Nfld** on 10/11/2017

WARNING ISSUED

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Blood sample #822033 collected at Northfield Park on 10/11/17 from the horse Rose Run Oscar was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 27+-1 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99

**LEDFORD, ERIC S**

**SABINA, OH**

**YOB 1971**

**DTN** on 9/20/2017

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)  
AS OF 11/14/2017

**UNPAID OBLIGATION**

Delaware County Fair Having not paid his fine from Delaware County Fair,

Mr. Ledford is hereby suspended indefinitely and placed on the O.S.R.C Stop List. Furthermore, Mr. Ledford is barred from the grounds of all tracks governed by the O.S.R.C until fine is paid. Ruling DELA-17-11

***Status as of 11/14/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - Having paid fine on November 11, 2017 for five-hundred (\$500.00) dollars, Mr. Ledford has been restored to good standing.***

**MENARY, DAVID L**

**PcD** on 10/10/2017

**CAMBRIDGE, ON**

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/22/2017

**YOB 1979**

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Menary has failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2017. He is suspended indefinitely starting on 11/22/17. He is also fined \$50.00. He will remain suspended until he pays his fine and completes his licensing requirements.

**MOLOTSCHKO, MICHAEL A**

**PcD** on 10/10/2017

**MATAWAN, NJ**

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/22/2017

**YOB 1956**

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Molotschko has failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2017. He is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 11/22/17. He will remain suspended until he pays his fine and completes his licensing requirements.

**PEREGRIN, ANTHONY T**

**Nfld** on 6/21/2017

**CUYAHOGA FALLS, OH**

FINED: \$1,000

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION

**YOB 1965**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Mr. Peregrin has dropped his appeal of ruling NFLD-2017-165. The penalty remains the same. The fine of \$1,000.00 and purse return of \$1,750.00 must be paid by December 1, 2017. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99

**POSNER, MICHAEL D**

**PHL** on 9/29/2017

**JACKSON, NJ**

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
11/15/2017

**YOB 1954**

**FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)**

PA CODE 58-183.343 Failed to pay his fines ruling # 17175CD. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision to the state horse racing commission within 10 days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron St Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 Attn: Brett Revington

**SHROYER, RICHARD L**                      **NEWARK, OH**                      **YOB 1970**  
**DTN** on 11/10/2017                      **FINED: \$250**

**DISTURBING THE PEACE**

Dayton Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-17-29.(7),(10),(12) Groom RICHARD SHROYER is hereby fined the sum of two hundred-fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-29.(7),(10),(12). While in the paddock on November 10, 2017, Mr. Shroyer did conduct himself in an un-professional manner by engaging in verbal altercation in the paddock area with another licensee shortly after the twelfth race at Dayton Raceway. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of this ruling.

**SMITH, JOEL EUGENE**                      **ANDERSON, IN**                      **YOB 1956**  
**HoP** on 10/18/2017                      **FINED: \$500**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

71 IAC 8-1-4.1(a)(1)(B) 71 IAC 5-3-2 Sample #E245570 collected on 10/18/17 from the horse Chief Altawick was found to contain FLUNIXIN at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 31.9 ng/ml--limit 20ng/ml. Split sample test was waived. Mr. Smith as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. 1/2 mmv point

**STECK, RONALD E**                      **MARENGO, OH**                      **YOB 1968**  
**Nfld** on 10/18/2017                      **FINED: \$1,000**

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Blood sample #834098 collected at Northfield Park on 10/18/17 from the horse Hula Shuffle was found to contain Naproxen, a non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug (NSAID) that is not approved by the OSRC. Naproxen is classified as a Category C drug by the RCI. All purse money must be returned (\$3,250.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1) and (B)(1)(a) 18-01(B)(13),(16) and (17) 18-02 18-99

**WHITTEMORE, DENNIS J**                      **NORWAY, ME**                      **YOB 1955**

**PRc** on 9/28/2017

FINED: \$3,000  
FULL - 150 DAYS, 11/27/2017 THRU  
4/25/2018  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 6,  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

On 10/12/2017 Industrial Labs reported positive post race test results for AMINOREX (class 1) from WINDING HILL who raced at Plainridge Park on 9/28/2017 in Race 3 and finished 1st. Trainer Dennis Whittemore exercised his right to a split sample , which re-confirmed the findings on 11/14/17. A hearing was held on 11/21/17, whereby Mr. James Whittemore represented trainer Dennis Whittemore. Dennis Whittemore, the trainer of record, is hereby suspended for 5 months beginning 11/27/17 thru and including 4/25/18, fined \$3000.00 and ordered to return all purse monies won ( USD 7000.00 ). Fines are due within 48 hours to the racing division of the MGC. All appeals must be filed in writing to the racing division of the MGC within 10 days of imposition.

**PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS**

**ATHEARN, MATTHEW M**                      **CUMBERLAND, ME**                      **YOB 1998**

**Bang** on 11/15/2017                      FINED: \$100

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

Mr. Athearn failed to keep hands in the hand holds at the top of the stretch.  
Chapter 7 54 S

**FILION, BRANDON C**                      **CLARK, NJ**                      **YOB 1977**

**PHL** on 11/15/2017                      FINED: \$250

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

PA CODE 58-183.264 Violated the PHRC whipping rule (Failure to keep a line in each hand)

**HERNANDEZ, EDWARD**                      **SACRAMENTO, CA**                      **YOB**

**1984**

**CaIX** on 11/17/2017                      FINED: \$100

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Provisional driver Edward Hernandez who drove PICTURETHISALESHIA in the third race on Friday, November 17, 2017 is hereby fined the sum of One Hundred (\$100.00 ) dollars for violation of California horse racing board rule

#1734 (D) Whipping - Drivers may not use the whip more than three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond. First offense in last sixty (60) days.

**HERNANDEZ, WILLIAM**                      **SACRAMENTO, CA**                      **YOB**  
**1986**

**CaIX** on 11/10/2017                      **FINED: \$100**

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Driver William Hernandez who drove HOT ON THE PACE in the eighth race on Friday, November 10, 2017 is hereby fined the sum of One Hundred (\$100.00 ) dollars for violation of California horse racing board rule #1734 (D) Whipping - Drivers may not use the whip more than three times in a succession without giving the horse a chance to respond. First offense in last sixty days.

**LOUGH, TYLOR J**                      **JAMESTOWN, OH**                      **YOB 1987**

**DTN** on 11/20/2017                      **FINED: \$300**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

Dayton Raceway Driver TYLOR LOUGH is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving NO.1 HOWABOUT HANOVER in the eighth race on November 20, 2017 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Lough did move his arm in an exaggerated manner by using more than his wrist and elbow action during the final quarter of the mile. This is Mr. Lough`s first such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. All fines due within 48 hours of this ruling.

**RICHARDSON, ALEX D**                      **POLAND, ME**                      **YOB 1989**

**Scar** on 11/18/2017                      **FINED: \$100**

**FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND**

Mr. Richardson was single handing during the stretch drive.

**SANZERI, JOSEPH C**                      **FORT LAUDERDALE, FL**                      **YOB 1954**

**PPk** on 11/13/2017                      **FINED: \$150**

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

Driver Joe Sanzeri is hereby fined the sum of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$150.00) for Failure to pause while whipping, driving KILLALY in Race 7 on November 13, 2017. Violation of PPI. rule 160.1500 (4). ALL FINES ARE DUE WITHIN TEN DAYS OF THE RULING. (Second Offence)





<b>DTN</b> on 11/16/2017	<b>FINED: \$200</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>		
<b>AUCIELLO, CARMEN E</b>	<b>STOUFFVILLE, ON</b>	<b>YOB 1980</b>
<b>YR</b> on 11/14/2017	<b>FINED: \$250</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>		
<b>BARKER, SHAWN D II</b>	<b>CHILLICOTHE, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1991</b>
<b>DTN</b> on 11/21/2017	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>BARTLETT, JASON JAMES</b>	<b>GOSHEN, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1981</b>
<b>YR</b> on 11/18/2017	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION</b>		
<b>BATES, BRANDON L</b>	<b>MONROE, IN</b>	<b>YOB 1975</b>
<b>HoP</b> on 11/16/2017	<b>DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/20/2017 THRU</b>	
	<b>11/22/2017</b>	
	<b>HORSE PLACED 7</b>	
<b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>		
<b>BROWN, BRADY</b>	<b>SLIPPERY ROCK, PA</b>	<b>YOB 1993</b>
<b>Mea</b> on 11/13/2017	<b>FINED: \$200</b>	
	<b>HORSE PLACED 6</b>	
<b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>		
<b>CALLAHAN, COREY</b>	<b>MIDDLETOWN, DE</b>	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>DD</b> on 11/9/2017	<b>FINED: \$200</b>	
<b>LAYING BACK IN SULKY</b>		
<b>CISCO, SCOTT R</b>	<b>LONDON, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1979</b>
<b>DTN</b> on 11/20/2017	<b>FINED: \$100</b>	
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		
<b>COLLINS, DEAN T</b>	<b>WASHINGTON, PA</b>	<b>YOB 1957</b>
<b>Mea</b> on 11/20/2017	<b>FINED: \$250</b>	
<b>KICKING A HORSE</b>		
<b>CORNACHIONE, CRAIG A</b>	<b>TOLEDO, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1951</b>
<b>Nfld</b> on 11/19/2017	<b>FINED: \$50</b>	
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		

<b>CRIST, STEVEN N</b> Nfld on 11/20/2017	<b>GROVEPORT, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1970</b>
<b>FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION</b>		
<b>DAVIS, TYLER EDWARD</b> DD on 11/9/2017	<b>SMYRNA, DE</b> FINED: \$300	<b>YOB 1992</b>
<b>TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION AMONG TRAILING HORSES</b>		
<b>DE LONG, JOHN J</b> HoP on 11/15/2017	<b>ANDERSON, IN</b> DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/20/2017 THRU 11/22/2017 HORSE PLACED 2	<b>YOB 1989</b>
<b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>		
<b>DENNIS, JAMES E</b> DD on 11/14/2017	<b>HARRINGTON, DE</b> HORSE PLACED 4	<b>YOB 1967</b>
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		
<b>DESLANDES, DAN S</b> Bang on 11/3/2017	<b>ORONO, ME</b> FINED: \$150	<b>YOB 1992</b>
<b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b>		
<b>FOSTER, RUSSELL H</b> DD on 11/21/2017	<b>CORDOVA, MD</b> FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 7	<b>YOB 1989</b>
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>GRAY, SHAWN T</b> PRc on 11/14/2017	<b>SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1973</b>
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>HAGERMAN, HERMAN</b> Nfld on 11/13/2017	<b>DALTON, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1971</b>
<b>FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION</b>		
<b>KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K</b> DTN on 11/17/2017	<b>LEBANON, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		

<b>MC NICHOL, MYLES R</b> PPk on 11/14/2017	<b>MARGATE, FL</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1948</b>
<b>IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE</b>		
<b>MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD</b> Mea on 11/20/2017	<b>NORTHFIELD, OH</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 6	<b>YOB 1978</b>
<b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>		
<b>NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR</b> PHL on 11/8/2017	<b>BOCA RATON, FL</b> FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 2	<b>YOB 1966</b>
<b>CARRY A HORSE OUT</b>		
<b>PHL on 11/9/2017</b>	<b>FINED: \$200</b> <b>HORSE PLACED 2</b>	
<b>PASSING LANE VIOLATION</b>		
<b>O'DEA, TODD M</b> PRc on 11/21/2017	<b>WINCHENDON, MA</b> FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 6	<b>YOB 1971</b>
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>PAGE, CHRIS L</b> Nfld on 11/13/2017	<b>MT VERNON, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1983</b>
<b>LATE TO THE PADDOCK</b>		
<b>PARKER, BRANDON A</b> MR on 11/9/2017	<b>MONTICELLO, NY</b> DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/22/2017 THRU 11/24/2017	<b>YOB 1998</b>
<b>OTHER</b>		
<b>PLANO, RICHARD C</b> PPk on 11/21/2017	<b>ANDERSON, IN</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1951</b>
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>REMILLARD, RICHARD A</b> CaIX on 1/17/2017	<b>GLADSTONE, MB</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1954</b>
<b>CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START</b>		
<b>ROBERTS, JONATHAN W</b>	<b>HARRINGTON, DE</b>	<b>YOB 1981</b>

<b>DD</b> on 11/20/2017	FINED: \$200	
<b>LAYING BACK IN SULKY</b>		
<b>SHORT, CHRISTOPHER LEE</b>	<b>CARDINGTON, OH</b>	<b>YOB</b>
		<b>1968</b>
<b>Nfld</b> on 11/19/2017	FINED: \$200	
<b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>		
<b>SILVA, PAUL A</b>	<b>MASON, NH</b>	<b>YOB 1954</b>
<b>PRc</b> on 11/10/2017	FINED: \$100	
	HORSE PLACED 2	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>SMITH, TREVOR GENE</b>	<b>WASHINGTON CH, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1996</b>
<b>DTN</b> on 11/20/2017	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO WEAR/SECURE HELMET</b>		
<b>SMITH, TYLER ALAN</b>	<b>WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1993</b>
<b>DTN</b> on 11/13/2017	FINED: \$100	
<b>JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS</b>		
<b>STATHIS, SAM</b>	<b>DEMAREST, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1962</b>
<b>PcD</b> on 11/19/2017	FINED: \$200	
<b>LATE DRIVER CHANGE</b>		
<b>THOMPSON, JASON R</b>	<b>NORTHFIELD, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1979</b>
<b>Nfld</b> on 11/14/2017	FINED: \$50	
<b>LATE TO THE PADDOCK</b>		
<b>UNGASHICK, PAUL T</b>	<b>SUNBURY, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1974</b>
<b>DTN</b> on 11/17/2017	FINED: \$200	
<b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>		
<b>WATSON, WALLACE R</b>	<b>CUMBERLAND, ME</b>	<b>YOB 1970</b>
<b>PRc</b> on 11/21/2017	FINED: \$100	
	HORSE PLACED 6	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>ZERON, SCOTT RICHARD</b>	<b>CHESTER, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1989</b>
<b>YR</b> on 11/13/2017	FINED: \$100	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		